
KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
NO SURNAME 

Abraham, XII2-16 

Bridget (mother of Bernard 

   Keenan), XII4-19 

Edith (wife of Henry  

   Whelden), XII4-19 

Elizabeth (wife of Charles 

   Rich), XII3-17 

Ellen (wife of Michael Riley/ 

   Reilly), XII4-18 

Emily (wife of Elias Rich), 

   XII1-8 

Frannie (wife of Marshall 

   H. Rich), XII4-22 

George, XII4-11 

Hannah (wife of Joseph 

   Rogers), XII4-19 

Henry II of England, 

   XII4-19 

Jose, XII4-11 

“Lizzie”, XII4-11 

Marion, XII4-11 

Mary Ann (wife of Alexander  

   Rich), XII3-12 

Nora (wife of Patrick  

   Kennedy), XII4-18 

“Pete”, XII4-11 

Sarah, XII4-12 

Sarah (wife of Clark Young), 

   XII4-18 

Sarah (wife of Jabez Rich), 

   XII2-16 

Sarah (wife of John Rich), 

   XII4-11 

Washington, XII4-11, 12 

 

ABBOTT 

Julia Ann, Mrs., XII1-23 

Stephen, XII1-23 

 

ABEEL 

Howard, XII1-23 

Howard, Mrs., XII1-23 

 

ABELL 

Dyer B., XII1-23 

 

 

ACHILLES 

Caroline P., Mrs., XII1-23 

H.L., Col, XII1-23 

H.L., Mrs., XII1-23 

H.L., Jr., XII1-23 

H.L., Jr., Mrs., XII1-23 

 

ADAMS 

(_), Mrs., XII1-23 

Delana, XII3-11 

D.P., XII1-23 

Lucy, XII2-27 

Nancy, XII1-15 

Sarah, XII4-17 

 

AIKEN 

James, XII1-23 

James, Mrs., XII1-23 

 

ALEXANDER 

Eleanor Lamira, XII3-7, 8, 11 

Mack, XII3-11 

Peggy (Boals), XII3-11 

 

ALLEN 

Artemas, XII1-23 

Ebenezer, XII1-23 

Ethan, XII1-23 

Mary Lou Dickey, XII3-18 

Merrill, XII1-26 

Nancy, XII4-5 

 

ALLIS 

Thomas W., XII1-23 

Thomas W., Mrs., XII1-23 

William, Major, XII1-23 

 

ALLISON 

Jabez, XII1-23 

Nancy Jane, XII4-22 

 

ALLRED 

Jercuiah, XII4-12 

Jeremiah, XII4-12 

John C., XII4-12 

 

 

 

ALT 

Bertha, XII4-22 

 

ANDERSON 

(_), Dr., XII1-23 

(_), Miss, XII1-23 

Ann, XII1-23 

Betsey, XII1-23 

Betsy, XII4-19 

Eli B., XII1-23 

Florence B., XII4-7 

Florence Bell, XII4-6 

Jane, XII1-23 

John, XII1-23 

John, Mrs., XII1-23 

John, Jr., XII1-23 

Margaret, XII1-23 

Matthew, XII1-23 

Matthew T., XII1-23 

Nahum, XII1-23 

Nancy, XII1-23 

Robert, Judge, XII1-23 

Robert, 1st, Mrs., XII1-23 

Robert, 2nd, Mrs., XII1-23 

Samuel F., XII1-23 

Samuel F., Mrs., XII1-23 

Thomas A., Dr., XII1-23 

Thomas A., Mrs., XII1-23 

 

ANDREWS 

(_), Mr., XII1-23 

Avery V., XII1-23 

Avery V., Mrs., XII1-23 

 

ANGEL 

(_), Mr. XII1-23 

Nathan, XII1-23 

 

ANGEVINE 

Henry, Judge, XII1-23 

 

ANNIS 

Thomas, XII1-23 

 

ARCHIBALD 

Jane, XII1-23 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
ASHTON 

Cornelius, XII1-23 

 

ATKINS 

Elizabeth, XII4-17 

Phebe, XII4-19 

 

ATWELL 

Abbey, XII1-23 

Ira, XII1-23 

Joseph, XII1-23 

Levi, XII1-23 

Levi, Mrs., XII1-23 

Martin, XII1-24 

Roxy, XII1-24 

 

ATWOOD 

Eldad, XII4-17 

Eleazer, XII4-17 

Elizabeth, XII3-13; XII4-16 

Henry, XII4-16 

John, XII4-17 

Mary, XII4-16, 17 

Mary (Mercy) Lewis,  

   XII4-16 

Nathaniel, XII4-9 

Polly (Lombard), XII4-16 

Richard, XII4-16, 17 

Richard, Jr., XII4-16 

Stephen, XII4-17 

 

AUGUR 

Ammon, XII1-24 

Anna, XII1-24 

C.C., Gen., XII1-24 

Felix, XII1-24 

 

AUSTIN 

Stephen, XII1-24 

Truman, XII1-24 

Wm., XII1-24 

 

AVERY 

(_), Mr., XII1-24 

John, XII1-24 

 

 

 

AYERS 

Samuel B., XII1-24 

 

BABBITT 

(_), Esq., XII1-24 

William J., Hon., XII1-24 

 

BABCOCK 

Alfred, Dr., XII1-24 

Alfred, Mrs., XII1-24 

Benjamin, XII1-24 

Electa (Rich), XII4-22 

Lucy, XII1-24 

Sherman, Reverend, XII4-22 

 

BABSON 

Thomas E., XII1-15 

 

BACON 

Allen, XII1-24 

Elias, XII1-24 

Hosea, XII1-24 

Moses, XII1-24 

Moses, Mrs., XII1-24 

 

BAER 

Joan Rich, XII3-6 

 

BAILEY 

(_), Mr., XII1-24 

Lansing, XII1-24 

Lansing, Mrs., 1st, XII1-24 

Lansing, Mrs., 2nd, XII1-24 

Polly, XII1-24 

Timothy, XII1-24 

 

BAKER 

Barbara, XII1-1, 31; XII2-1, 

   31; XII3-1, 5, 6, 19, 20, 22, 

   26, 31; XIII4-1, 31 

Caroline G., XII1-24 

Charles, XII1-24 

David, XII1-11 

Deborah (Rich), XII1-11 

George L., XII1-24 

Joseph, XII1-11 

Joseph, Jr., XII1-11 

 

BAKER, cont. 

Laura, Mrs., XII1-24 

Lorenzo Dow, XII2-13, 14 

Otis, XII1-24 

Otis, Mrs., XII1-24 

Philotheta, XII1-24 

Reuben, XII2-1, 13, 14, 18 

Reuben, Captain, XII2-13 

Richard, XII1-11 

Ruth, XII4-19 

Samuel, XII1-24 

Sarah (Rich), XII1-11 

Sarah, XII1-12 

Sarah Adeline, XII1-11 

 

BALCOM 

Abner, XII1-24 

Abner, Mrs., 1st, XII1-24 

Abner, Mrs., 2nd, XII1-24 

Abner, Mrs., 3rd, XII1-24 

Ansel, XII1-24 

Asahel, XII1-24 

Francis, XII1-24 

George, XII1-24 

Gurdon, XII1-24 

Horace, XII1-24 

 

BALDWIN 

(_), Dr., XII1-24 

Juanita, XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-18, 31; XII4-1, 31 

Lucy, XII1-24 

Mary, XII1-24 

 

BALL 

Daniel, XII1-24 

Daniel, Mrs., XII1-24 

Gem, XII4-6 

Ethel Marylyn, XII4-6 

Helen Frances, XII4-6 

Irene Etna (Brouchard), 

   XII4-6, 7 

Lowel Walter, XII4-6 

Mason, XII4-6 

Veryl Athalie, XII4-6, 7 

Walter Alfred, XII4-6 

Warren Lewis, XII4-6 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
BANGERT 

Bob, XII4-27 

Lee, XII4-27 

Lennie Jean (Rich), XII4-27 

 

BANGS 

Lydia, XII4-19 

 

BARBER 

Ryan, XII1-24 

 

BARDSLEE 

Selah, XII1-24 

 

BARDWELL 

Ela C., XII1-24 

 

BARKER 

Joseph, Col, XII1-24 

Joseph, Mrs., 1st, XII1-24 

Joseph, Mrs., 2nd, XII1-24 

 

BARLOW 

W.V.N., XII1-24 

 

BARNES 

Ezra, XII1-24 

 

BARNUM 

Moses, Jr., XII1-24 

 

BARR 

(_), Mr., XII1-24 

 

BARRETT 

Amos, XII1-24 

Amos, Mrs. 1st, XII2-21 

Amos, Mrs. 2nd, XII2-21 

Elsie A., XII2-21 

Lodema A., XII2-21 

Lucius, XII2-21 

Lucius, Mrs., XII2-21 

Luther, XII2-21 

Luther, Mrs., XII2-21 

Medora P., XII2-21 

Nahum, XII2-21 

Nahum, Mrs., XII2-21 

Sidney S., XII2-21 

BARRETT, cont. 

Sidney S., Mrs., XII2-21 

Sylvester P., XII2-21 

 

BARROWS 

Mary, XII3-13 

 

BARRY 

Richard, XII2-21 

 

BARTLETT 

James, XII2-21 

James, Mrs., XII2-21 

 

BARTSOM 

Jennie, XII2-21 

 

BASS 

Marion, XII3-25 

 

BASSETT 

Lavinia, XII2-21 

Wm. R., XII2-21 

 

BATES 

Esther A., XII2-21 

H.W., Capt., XII2-21 

Lyman, XII2-21 

Lyman, Mrs., XII2-21 

Samuel, XII2-21 

Willard W., Lt. Col., XII2-21 

 

BATHGATE 

Simeon, XII2-21 

 

BATTY 

Daniel, XII2-21 

 

BEACH 

E.S., Gen., XII2-21 

Jesse, Dr., XII2-21 

 

BEAL 

Electa, XII2-21 

 

BEDELL 

George W., XII2-21 

Johnson, XII2-21 

BEEBE 

Aram, XII2-21 

 

BEECH 

Elijah, XII2-21 

Elizabeth, XII2-21 

Jesse, Dr., XII2-21 

Jesse, Mrs., XII2-21 

John Henry, Dr., XII2-21 

John Henry, Mrs., XII2-21 

 

BEECHER 

Norman A., XII2-21 

Norman A., Mrs., XII2-21 

 

BEESON 

Benjamin, XII4-12 

Edward, XII4-3, 12 

Elizabeth, XII1-3: XII4-3, 11, 

   12 

Isaac, XII4-12 

Isaac, Jr., XII4-12 

Phebe (Beeson), XII4-3 

William Richard, XII4-12 

 

BELDEN 

Selah, XII2-21 

 

BELL 

John R., XII3-27 

Ralph R., XII2-7 

Richmond, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII3-27 

 

BEMENT 

Phebe, XII2-21 

 

BENNETT 

Frances, XII2-21 

Franklin, XII2-21 

Isaac, XII2-21 

Nathaniel S., XII2-21 

Oliver, XII2-21 

Oliver R., XII2-21 

Rhoda Ann, XII2-21 

Sally, XII2-21 

William, XII2-21 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
BENT 

Elijah, XII2-21 

Phebe, XII2-21 

 

BENTON 

Bernard, XII4-27 

Cordelia (Pixler), XII4-27 

James, XII4-27 

Marilyn (Sasser), XII4-27 

Nisha Michelle, XII4-27 

Oliver, XII2-21 

Oliver, Mrs., XII2-21 

Silas, XII2-21 

Silas, Mrs., XII2-21 

 

BERRY 

Eliza, XII2-21 

John, XII2-21 

 

BESSAC 

Benjamin L., Judge, XII2-21 

Benjamin L., Mrs. 1st,  

   XII2-21 

Benjamin L., Mrs. 2nd,  

   XII2-21 

William, XII2-21 

 

BETTS 

Andrew, XII2-21 

 

BICKFORD 

Dennis, XII2-21 

 

BIDELMAN 

Abram, XII2-22 

Abram, Mrs., XII2-22 

Henry, XII2-22 

Henry, Mrs., XII2-22 

Samuel, XII2-22 

Samuel, Mrs., XII2-22 

William, XII2-22 

 

BIDWELL 

Alfred, XII2-22 

Betsey, XII2-22 

Chester, XII2-22 

 

 

BIGELOW 

Daniel, Major, XII2-22 

 

BIGFORD 

Clara, XII2-22 

 

BILLINGS 

Clarissa, XII2-22 

Clinton, XII2-22 

Clinton, Mrs., XII2-22 

Harlow, XII2-22 

Harlow, Mrs., XII2-22 

Helen, XII2-22 

J. Drake, XII2-22 

Jonas S., XII2-22 

Joseph, XII2-22 

Joseph, Jr., XII2-22 

Joseph, Jr., Mrs., XII2-22 

Joseph D., XII2-22 

Joseph F., XII2-22 

Joseph F., Mrs., XII2-22 

Karthalo R., XII2-22 

L. Dwight, XII2-22 

Lauren, XII2-22 

Lauren, Mrs., XII2-22 

Loverna C., XII2-22 

Myron, XII2-22 

Myron, Mrs., XII2-22 

Newton, XII2-22 

Pomeroy, XII2-22 

Pomeroy O., XII2-22 

Pomeroy O., Mrs., XII2-22 

Sanford, XII2-22 

Simeon R., XII2-22 

Simeon R., Mrs., XII2-22 

Timothy, XII2-22 

Timothy, Mrs., XII2-22 

William H., XII2-22 

William H., Mrs., XII2-22 

 

BILLS 

Amanda, Mrs., XII2-22 

 

BINKNEY 

Martha Ann, XII4-14 

 

 

 

BLACKMER 

Bethany Ann, XII2-27 

Carrie Louise, XII2-27 

Frederick, Staff Sergeant,  

   XII2-27 

James Frederick, XII2-27 

Linda (Smith), XII2-27 

 

BLAKELY 

Jane H., XII2-22 

 

BLANDON 

Lemuel, XII2-22 

 

BLISS 

John E., Rev., XII2-22 

Stephen, XII2-22 

 

BLONDEN 

(_), Mr., XII2-22 

Hester, Mrs., XII2-22 

 

BLOOD 

C. Jackson, XII2-22 

 

BLOUNT 

Elijah, XII2-22 

Jonathan, Jr., XII2-22 

 

BOALS 

Peggy, XII3-11 

 

BOARDMAN 

(_), Col, XII2-22 

(_), Elder, XII2-22 

John, XII2-22 

 

BOND 

Ashur, XII4-5 

Christina Rich (Cox), XII4-5 

Susannah (Rich), XII4-5 

 

BOOTH 

(_), Mrs., XII2-22 

Oliver, XII2-22 

Oliver, Mrs., XII2-22 

Oliver, 2nd, Esq., XII2-22 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
BOOTT 

Fred, XII2-22 

Fred, Mrs., XII2-22 

 

BORDWELL 

Robert P., XII2-22 

 

BOSTWICK 

Samuel, XII2-22 

Samuel, Mrs., XII2-22 

 

BOUCK 

Wm. C., XII2-22 

 

BOWEN 

Adeline, XII2-22 

Ambrose, XII2-22 

Charles C., XII2-22 

Charles C., Mrs., XII2-22 

Cornelia, XII2-22 

Edgar J., XII2-22 

Edgar J., Mrs., XII2-22 

Elisha, Dr., XII2-22 

Elisha, Mrs. 1st, XII2-22 

Elisha, Mrs. 2nd, XII2-22 

Elisha, Mrs. 3rd, XII2-22 

Francis W., XII2-22 

Francis W., Mrs., XII2-22 

Hezekiah, Jr., XII2-22 

Mary, XII2-22 

Samuel C., XII2-22 

Samuel C., Mrs., XII2-22 

Susan, XII3-23 

Theodore E., XII3-23 

Theodore E., Mrs., XII3-23 

 

BOYD 

Samuel, XII3-23 

Samuel, Mrs., XII3-23 

 

BRACE 

(_), Mr., XII3-23 

(_), Mrs., XII3-23 

 

BRADNER 

Joel, XII3-23 

John, XII3-23 

William, XII3-23 

BRADSHAW 

Mary, XII3-11 

 

BRAINARD 

Ezra, Col., XII3-23 

 

BRALEY 

Nathaniel, XII3-23 

Nathaniel, Mrs., XII3-23 

 

BRANSFIELD 

Helen (Rich), Mrs., XII2-26 

 

BRAZELTON 

Dianne (Puopolo), Mrs.,  

   XII2-26 

 

BREWER 

James, XII4-9 

John, XII4-9 

 

BREWSTER 

(_), Esq., XII3-23 

Mary (Wentworth), XII4-19 

Patience, XII4-19 

William, Elder, XII4-19 

 

BRIGHAM 

Dorothy Greely (Duke), 

XII4-20 

 

BROCKWAY 

Hiel, XII3-23 

 

BRONSON 

Selah, XII3-23 

 

BROUHARD 

Edna, XII4-7 

Edna Anne, XII4-5 

Emma, XII4-7 

Emma Ellen, XII4-5 

Florence Bell (Anderson), 

   XII4-6, 7 

Irene Etna, XII4-6, 7 

Jacob, XII4-7 

Jacob Albert “Al”, XII4-5, 6,  

   7 

BROUHARD, cont. 

James William, XII4-5 

John Carlos, XII4-5 

Joseph, XII4-5 

Leon Lawrence, XII4-6 

Lydia, XII4-7 

Lydia M., XII4-5 

Lydia Margaret (Rich), 

   XII4-5, 7 

Martha, XII4-7 

Martha Mae, XII4-5 

Mary, XII4-7 

Mary Della, XII4-5 

Margaret, XII4-7 

Margaret Matilda, XII4-5 

Nancy, XII4-7 

Nancy Jane, XII4-5 

Samuel Sandrus, XII4-5 

Tabitha (McVey), XII4-5 

 

BROWER 

Nancy, XII4-12 

 

BROWN 

(_), Mr., XII3-23 

(_), Mrs., XII3-23 

Albert F., XII3-23 

Anthony, XII3-23 

Dale, XII4-6, 7 

Darlene, XII4-6, 7 

David, XII4-6, 7 

Daniel, XII3-23 

Daniel, Mrs., XII3-23 

Dennis, XII4-6, 7 

Dennis Shaun, XII4-6, 7 

Dennis Wayne, XII4-6 

Diane, XII4-6, 7 

Diane Kathleen, XII4-6 

Donald, XII4-6, 7 

Edwin F., Col, XII3-23 

Elijah, XII3-23 

Elijah, Jr., XII3-23 

Eliza Ann, Mrs., XII3-23 

Elizabeth C., XII3-23 

Evelyn Gene (Doty), XII4-1, 

   6, 7 

J.K., Dr., XII3-23 

James, XII3-23 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
BROWN, cont. 

James, Dr., XII3-23 

Jeremiah, XII3-23 

Jeremiah, Mrs., XII3-23 

Joe W., XII4-7 

John, XII3-23 

John G., XII3-23 

John Gardiner, XII3-23 

Joseph William, XII4-6 

Gardner, XII2-7 

Mary, XII3-23 

Nathaniel, XII3-23 

Oliver, XII3-23 

Paul, XII3-23 

Ralph H., XII3-23 

Robert M., XII3-23 

Ruth, XII4-16 

Stephani (Stephans), XII4-6 

Susannah, XII3-23 

Tabitha, XII4-22 

William, XII2-7 

 

BRUNER 

H.A., XII3-23 

 

BRYANT 

Fanny, XII3-23 

Reuben, XII3-23 

William C., XII3-23 

 

BUCK 

Catharine, XII3-23 

Lydia, XII3-23 

 

BUCKLAND 

John A., XII3-23 

John D., XII3-23 

Martha M., XII3-23 

 

BUCKLEY 

Chillian F., XII3-23 

Lewis P., XII3-23 

 

BUDD 

Joseph, XII3-23 

 

 

 

BUELL 

(_), Mr., XII3-23 

(_), Mrs., XII3-23 

Charles Arnold, XII3-13 

Livia Miner, XII3-13 

 

BULLARD 

Alfred, XII3-23 

Alfred, Mrs. 1st, XII3-23 

Alfred, Mrs. 2nd, XII3-23 

Betsey, XII3-23 

Brigadier, XII3-23 

Brigadier, Mrs., XII3-23 

David, XII3-23 

David, Mrs., XII3-23 

David, Jr., XII3-23 

David, Jr., Mrs., XII3-23 

Isaac A., XII3-23 

Judith, XII3-23 

Nancy, XII3-23 

Olive, XII3-23 

Polly, XII3-23 

Ransom, XII3-23 

Ransom, Mrs., XII3-23 

Sally, XII3-23 

William, XII3-23 

William, Mrs., XII3-24 

 

BULLOCK 

Celia (Rich), Mrs., XII2-26 

 

BUMPUS 

Jesse, XII3-24 

Philetus, XII3-24 

 

BUNKER 

Carol, XII1-25 

Mabel (Rich), XII1-25 

Phillip E., Professor, XII1-25 

 

BUONO 

Phyllis, Mrs., XII2-27 

 

BURCHMORE 

George, Capt., XII3-24 

 

 

 

BURGESS 

Andy, XII4-12 

Andrew “Andy”, XII4-11 

Edward Sanders, XII4-12 

Malinda, XII4-11, 12 

Malinda Caroline, XII4-12 

Mariam (Macon), XII4-12 

Noah, XII3-24 

Noah, Mrs., XII3-24 

Winaford (Surreld), XII4-12 

 

BURLINGAME 

William, XII3-24 

 

BURLINGHAM 

(_), Mr., XII3-24 

Charles, XII3-24 

Charles, Mrs., XII3-24 

 

BURNHAM 

Charlotte, XII3-24 

 

BURNS 

(_), Capt., XII4-12 

Sylvia, XII3-24 

 

BURRELL 

Adeline, XII3-24 

Truxton, XII3-24 

 

BURROUGHS 

David, XII3-24 

Elizabeth, XII3-24 

I.K., XII3-24 

S.M., XII3-24 

Silas M., Hon., XII3-24 

 

BURROWS 

Lorenzo, XII3-24 

Roswell, XII3-24 

Roswell S., XII3-24 

 

BURT 

John, XII3-24 

 

 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
BURTON 

Robert, XII4-21 

 

BUSHNELL 

Harley N., XII3-24 

 

BUSSY 

(_), Dr., XII3-24 

 

BUSTI 

(_), Mr., XII3-24 

Paul, XII3-24 

 

BUTLER 

Elvira Ann (Sage), XII3-25 

Ethel, XII3-25 

Frank Echo, XII3-25 

Orange, XII3-24 

Samuel Stone, XII3-25 

Sarah, XII3-24 

Winifred, XII3-25 

Winifred Rich (Tooze),  

   XII3-25 

 

BUTTS 

(_), Alderman, XII3-24 

 

BYINGTON 

Asahel, XII3-24 

Asahel, Jr., XII3-24 

 

CADY 

Gershom R., XII3-24 

Isaac, XII3-24 

Isaac, Mrs., XII3-24 

Palmer, XII3-24 

 

CALDWELL 

William J., XII3-24 

William J., Mrs., XII3-24 

 

CALLANAN 

Isabelle, XII3-25 

 

CAMPBELL 

Josiah, XII3-24 

Robert, Dr., XII2-7 

 

CANIFEE 

John, XII3-24 

John, Mrs., XII3-24 

 

CANIFF 

John, XII3-24 

 

CANTINE 

A., XII3-24 

Abraham, Judge, XII3-24 

 

CAPEN 

(_), Mr., XII3-24 

Theophilus, XII3-24 

 

CARD 

David, XII3-24 

 

CARP 

Nelda (Rich)(Scott), XII4-27 

 

CARPENTER 

(_), Elder, XII3-24 

James, Rev., XII3-24 

 

CARR 

Margaret Caroline, XII4-5 

 

CARSON 

Nancy, XII2-23 

 

CARTER 

Henry, XII3-24 

Jacob, XII2-16 

James, Dr., XII3-24 

Lucy, XII3-11 

William, XII3-24 

William, Mrs., XII3-24 

 

CASE 

Ruth (Miller), XII4-11 

 

CASS 

(_), Mr., XII3-24 

(_), Gen., XII3-24 

 

CASTLES 

Hannah (Land), XII3-11 

CASTLES, cont. 

John, XII3-11 

Margaret Jane, XII3-11 

Mary Ann (McKinstry), 

   XII3-11 

Thomas, XII3-11 

 

CATE 

Nancy (Brower), XII4-12 

Thomas L., XII4-12 

 

CENTRONE 

Susanne, XII2-2 

Susanne (Smith), XII4-1 

 

CHAFFEE 

Mr., XII3-24 

 

CHAMBERLAIN 

Fitch, Dr., XII3-24 

John, XII3-24 

Royal, XII3-24 

 

CHAMBERS 

Morell E., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

CHAMNESS 

A., Mrs., XII1-7 

 

CHANDLER 

Helen, XII1-21 

Lydia, XII4-19 

 

CHAPIN 

Samuel, XII3-24 

 

CHAPMAN 

Polly, XII3-24 

 

CHASE 

Electa B., XII3-24 

Lucy A., XII3-24 

Sarah, XII3-13 

 

CHENEY 

Mary, XII2-1, 7, 9 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
CHESTER 

Andrew J., XII4-25 

Benjamin, XII4-25 

 

CHIDESTER 

Eliza, XII4-25 

 

CHILD 

Julia, XII1-10 

 

CHILDS 

Henry A., XII4-25 

 

CHUBB 

Arba, Esq., XII4-25 

Arba, Mrs., 1st, XII4-25 

Arba, Mrs., 2nd, XII4-25 

Stephen N., XII4-25 

 

CHURCH 

David, XII4-25 

George D., XII4-25 

John P., XII4-25 

Ozias S., XII4-25 

Ozias S., Mrs., XII4-25 

Samuel, XII4-25 

Samuel, Mrs., XII4-25 

Sanford E., Hon., XII4-25 

 

CLARK 

Asa, Jr., XII4-25 

Caleb, XII4-25 

Daniel, XII4-25 

Fay, XII4-25 

George, XII4-25 

George E., XII3-27 

Harvey, XII4-25 

James, XII4-25 

James M., XII4-25 

John, XII4-25 

John, Jr., XII4-25 

Jonathan, XII4-25 

Jonathan, Mrs., 1st, XII4-25 

Jonathan, Mrs., 2nd, XII4-25 

Levi H., XII4-25 

Mary Ann, XII4-25 

Reuben, XII4-25 

Robert, XII4-25 

CLARK, cont. 

Robert, Mrs., XII4-25 

Ruth, XII4-17 

Samuel, XII4-25 

Thomas, XII4-25 

William, XII4-25 

William, Mrs., 1st, XII4-25 

William, Mrs., 2nd, XII4-25 

 

CLARKE 

Freeman, XII4-25 

Roswell, XII4-25 

 

CLAPP 

John, XII4-13 

 

CLEMENTS 

Elizabeth, XII4-25 

 

CLIFT 

Amos, XII4-25 

Elias, XII4-25 

Esther, XII4-25 

 

CLINTON 

DeWitt, Gov., XII4-25 

 

COAN 

Sylvanus, XII4-25 

 

COANN 

Ezra T., XII4-25 

 

COBB 

Ann, XII2-12 

Brenda Diane, XII1-26 

Gilbert, XII3-5 

Gladys, XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-5, 20, 31; XII4-31 

Isaac, XII4-9 

John N., Mr. & Mrs., XII1-26 

Thomas, XII4-9 

William, XII4-25 

William, Mrs., XII4-25 

 

COBLEIGH 

Bernice, XII4-20 

Wayne Rich, XII4-20 

COCHRANE 

William, XII4-25 

William, Mrs., XII4-25 

William, Jr., XII4-25 

 

COE 

Tunis H., XII4-25 

 

COFFIN 

Mary Ann, XII4-25 

 

COLE 

Almeron Hyde, Hon.,  

   XII4-25 

Dan H., Hon., XII4-25 

Darius W., XII4-25 

Elizabeth M., XII3-6, 20, 31; 

   XII4-1, 21, 31 

Kenneth, XII1-28; XII3-1;  

   XII4-1 

Sands, XII4-25 

William, XII4-25 

 

COLLINS 

Willis P., XII4-25 

 

COMSTOCK 

Martha, XII4-25 

 

CONE 

Erastus, XII4-25 

John, XII4-26 

Samuel, XII4-26 

 

CONGER 

Zenas, XII4-26 

 

CONNER 

Joseph W., XII4-13 

Milton, XII4-13 

 

COOK 

Elisha, XII2-7 

Ely H., XII4-26 

Hugh, XII1-1; XII2-1;  

   XII3-1, 6, 21; XII4-1 

Lemuel, XII4-26 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
COOK, cont. 

Lurana, XII1-1; XII2-1;  

   XII3-1, 4, 6, 21, 22; XII4-1 

Theophilus, Deacon, XII4-26 

 

COON 

Alexander, XII4-26 

Alexander, Jr., XII4-26 

Asa, XII4-26 

Hezekiah, XII4-26 

Milo, XII4-26 

Milo, Mrs., XII4-26 

 

COONROD 

Callas Denver, XII1-25 

Holmes Thomas, XII1-25 

Lena Irene, XII1-25 

Lena May, XII1-25 

Mary Lillian, XII1-25 

Minnie May, XII1-25 

Rose Lee, XII1-25 

 

COOPER 

James, Mrs., XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

J. Fenimore, XII2-7 

Judge, XII2-7 

Judge William, XII2-7 

 

COPELAND 

George M., XII4-26 

Samuel, XII4-26 

 

COPPOCK 

Mary Ann, XII2-16 

 

CORNELL 

Jos. M., XII4-26 

 

COSTA 

Mary (Rich), XII2-26 

 

COSTELLO 

Beulah (LaBier), XII4-27 

 

COSTER 

Christina, Mrs., XII4-26 

 

COULSON 

Sarah, XII4-3, 6 

 

COUNCE 

J.W., XII4-12 

 

COUSENS 

J.W., XII4-12 

 

COUZENS 

Rachel, XII3-11 

 

COVERT 

Sally, XII4-26 

 

COWAN 

J.J., XII3-16 

 

COWART 

Davis, Sheriff, XII3-16 

 

COWDRY 

Franklin, XII4-26 

Franklin, Mrs., XII4-26 

 

COWLES 

Submit, XII4-26 

 

COX 

Amy, XII4-12 

Christina Rich, XII4-5 

Evaline, XII4-5 

Henry, XII4-26 

Henry, Mrs., XII4-26 

John, XII4-5 

Thomas, XII4-12 

 

COY 

Lucius B., XII4-26 

 

CRAFT 

Thomas, Colonel, XII4-8 

 

CRAGIN 

B.A., XII3-17 

 

 

 

CRANDALL 

(_), Mr., XII4-26 

 

CRANE 

Mary Ann, XII4-26 

 

CRAWFORD 

Karen (Rich), XII1-9 

 

CRESSWELL 

William, XII4-5 

 

CRIPPEN 

Mary, Mrs., XII4-26 

Samuel, Jr., XII4-26 

 

CROFOOT 

(_), Mr., XII4-26 

 

CROUCH 

Abigail, XII4-20 

Elizabeth, XII3-13 

 

CROWELL 

Jesse, XII4-9 

 

CULLEN 

Maurice R., XII2-27 

 

CULLUM 

Doris E., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

CULVER 

Caroline, XII4-26 

John M., XII4-26 

Orange, XII4-26 

 

CUMMINGS 

Polly, XII4-26 

 

CUNNINGHAM 

Clara (Rich), XII2-26 

William, XII4-26 

 

CURRIER 

Henry C., XII4-20 

Mary (Stevens), XII4-20 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
CURTIS 

Henry R., Hon., XII4-26 

Newman, XII4-26 

Newman, Mrs., XII4-26 

Samuel, XII4-9 

 

CUSHING 

Hannah, XII4-20 

 

DACUS 

Dorothy Corlea, XII3-10 

James Murray, XII3-10 

James W., Jr., Mrs., XII3-10 

Sheldon, XII3-10 

 

DAGGETT 

Artemas, XII4-26 

Artemas, Mrs., XII4-26 

 

DANA 

Elijah, XII4-26 

 

DANIEL 

Anna Elizabeth, XII3-17 

Elizabeth, XII3-17 

Joseph, XII3-17 

Rebecca, XII3-17 

 

DANIELS 

(_), Mr., XII4-26 

(_), Deacon, XII4-26 

Ann, XII4-26 

Archibald, XII4-26 

Grosvenor, XII4-26 

Grosvenor, Mrs., 1st, XII4-26 

Grosvenor, Mrs., 2nd, XII4-26 

Hester, Mrs., XII4-26 

James, XII4-26 

Sarah, XII4-26 

 

DANOLDS 

C.A., XII4-26 

 

DARROW 

(_), Mr., XII4-26 

(_), Mrs., XII4-26 

Elijah, XII4-26 

Eunice, Mrs., XII4-26 

DARROW, cont. 

John, XII4-26 

John, Mrs., XII4-26 

Nicholas E., XII4-26 

Nicholas E., Mrs., XII4-26 

 

DAVIDSON 

Betty Ann, XII2-24 

 

DAVIS 

(_), Gen., XII4-26 

Arline Rich, XII3-5 

Sue Ann, XII3-19, 22 

 

DeCLARE 

Richard, Earl of Strongbow, 

   XII4-19 

 

DeMARIS 
James, Mrs., XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

Nora, XII3-12 

 

DeRICK 

Michael, XII1-30; XII3-5 

 

DESPAIN 

Lillian, Mrs., XII1-31;  

XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

DEVEREAUX 

William, XII4-19 

 

DICKSON 

Mary, XII3-4; XII4-1 

Mary E., XII3-6 

Mary Rich, XII4-15 

 

DILLON 

Daniel, XII4-4 

Nathan, XII4-4 

 

DIMICK 

Jehiel, XII2-7 

 

DIX 

Fralan, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-6 

 

DOANE 

Doris, XII2-27 

Gilbert H., XII2-23 

 

DOTY 

Beth Eloise, XII4-6 

Delbert Martin, XII4-6 

Evelyn Gene, XII4-1, 6, 7 

Leland Martin, XII4-6, 7 

Veryl Athalie (Ball), XII4-6, 

   7 

 

DOUD 

Chloe, XII3-13 

 

DOYLE 

Lillian F., XII3-26 

 

DRAHOS 

James, XII2-13 

 

DRISCOLL 

Alma (Rose), XII1-26 

 

DUKE 

Dorothy Greely, XII4-20 

 

DYER 

Evelyn, XII2-1; XII3-4, 6,  

   20, 27 

John, XII2-1; XII3-4, 6, 20,  

   27 

John, Sr., Mrs., XII3-27 

Ruth P., XII3-6 

William, XII3-27 

 

EASTLACK 

Ethel (Tooze), Mrs., XII3-25 

 

EATON 

Bill, XII3-4 

William H., XII3-6 

 

EICHER 

Martin, XII1-18 

 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
ELDREDGE 

Donald, XII3-5 

Marilyn, XII3-5 

 

ELLIS 

Margaret E. (Lowe), XII3-11 

 

ESTES 

Martha (Hinshaw), XII1-6 

Martha A. (Hinshaw),  

   XII2-17 

 

EVANS 

George F., XII4-9 

 

FAILEY 

Margaret Dickson, XII2-23 

 

FARNSWORTH 

Elizabeth, XII1-8 

 

FARR 

Elijah, XII2-7 

James, XII2-7 

 

FINLEY 

Joseph C., XII1-26 

 

FISKE 

Lorane (Green), XII4-16 

Mary O., XII4-16 

Sally (Jordan), XII4-16 

William, XII4-16 

William W., XII4-16 

 

FLING 

Tabitha (McVey)(Brouhard), 

   XII4-6 

 

FLYNN 

Minnie (Rich), XII2-26 

 

FORAL 

Dorothy R., Mrs., XII1-31; 

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

FORAN 

Mary E., XII1-19 

FOXWORTHY 

Virginia (Scott), XII4-27 

 

FRANKLIN 

William A., Mrs., XII1-31; 

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

FRASER 

Annelle Geraldine (Spisak), 

   XII3-26 

Eric, XII3-5 

Eric William, XII3-26 

Frank, XII3-5 

Frank Willson, XII3-26 

Jeri, XII3-5 

Michelle, XII3-5 

Michelle Ann, XII3-26 

 

FRAZIER 

Sarah, XII1-3; XII4-11 

 

FREEMAN 

Achsa, XII3-13, 14 

Ann, XII3-13, 14 

Barnabus, XII3-13, 14 

Catherine, XII2-25 

Edmund, Lt., XII4-19 

Elizabeth, XII1-28 

Elizabeth Emerson, XII2-25 

Israel, XII3-13 

John, Major, XII4-19 

Mary (Manson), XII2-25 

Mercy (Prence), XII4-19 

Richard Rich, XII2-25 

Sarah, XII4-19 

Sarah (Mayo), XII4-19 

Susanna, XII3-13, 14 

 

GALE 

Rachel (Rich), Mrs., XII1-26 

 

GARLAND 

Ardell (Rich), XII1-26 

Gordon E., XII1-26 

Gordon E., Mrs., XII1-26 

 

GATE 

Elias, XII4-9 

GAUSE 

(_), Mr., XII2-17 

 

GILBOY 

Marion M., XII3-26 

 

GILDART 

Colette (Puopolo), Mrs.,  

   XII2-26 

 

GILL 

John, Captain, XII4-8 

 

GILMORE 

Sarah Jane, XII3-14 

 

GLEASON 

Anne, XII3-5 

Walter XII3-5 

 

GODARD 

Abel, XII2-9 

Emily, XII2-9 

Harlow, XII2-8, 9 

Lewis, XII2-8, 9 

Louisa, XII2-9 

Mandana, XII2-9 

Mary Ann (Rich), XII2-9 

Mindwell (Thrall), XII2-8 

 

GOFF 

Peter, XII2-8 

 

GREELY 

Eliphalet, XII4-20 

Hannah (Stubbs), XII4-20 

Jane, XII4-20 

Jonathan, XII4-20 

Mary (Hitchborn), XII4-20 

Philip, XII4-20 

 

GREEN 

Lenora, XII2-24 

Lorane, XII4-16 

 

GREENE 

Benjamin, XII4-17 

Jedidiah, XII4-16 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
GREENE, cont. 

Martha (Lombard), XII4-16 

Sarah (Lombard), XII4-17 

 

GREY 

Barbara (Rich)(Wurgler),  

   XII2-24 

 

GRISSOM 

Eliza Jane, XII3-10 

 

GUZZI 

Sarah, Mrs., XII3-25 

 

HAGERMAN 

Harry, Mrs., XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

HALL 

Sam, XII1-7 

 

HALLMARK 

Brett Freeman, XII4-27 

Darlene (Sasser), XII4-27 

Robert, XII4-27 

 

HAMILTON 

S.C., XII3-17 

 

HAMMER 

(_), Mrs., XII2-16 

John, XII2-16 

Mary, XII1-6, 7 

 

HARPER 
Frances Drucilla (Rich), 

   XII3-10 

Joseph, XII3-10 

Lucy Ann (Rich), XII3-10 

William Addison, XII3-10 

 

HARRINGTON 

Angeline (Olmsted), XII3-13 

Asahel, XII3-13 

Ida, XII3-13 

 

HARRIS 

Dinah, XII4-3, 4 

HARRIS, cont. 

John, XII4-3 

Phebe (Beeson), XII4-3 

Susannah, XII4-3 

 

HARTLEY 

Lillian (Rich), XII2-26 

 

HASELTINE 

Allona Suzanne, XII2-27 

Sharon (O’Connor), XII2-27 

William, XII2-27 

 

HASKINS 

Jonathan, XII2-8 

 

HATCH 

Charlotte, XII3-4 

George, XII2-1, 6; XII3-21 

George T., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-20, 31; XII4-31 

George T., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII3-5 

Louise, XII2-1; XII3-4, 6, 21 

 

HEISS 

Willard, XII1-1; XII2-1 

 

HELMS 

Anna (Ritch), XII3-14 

 

HEMENWAY 

Abby, XII1-14 

 

HEWLETT 
John, XII2-7 

 

HIATT 

Elizabeth, XII1-5 

 

HIGGINS 

Abigail (Paine), XII4-19 

Benjamin, XII4-19 

Bethia (Snow), XII4-19 

Bethia Snow, XII4-19 

Eleazer, XII4-9 

Elizabeth, XII4-16 

Elizabeth (Rogers), XII4-19 

HIGGINS, cont. 

Hannah, XII4-19 

Hannah Harding (Newcomb), 

   XII4-19 

Henry, XII4-19 

Jonathan, XII4-19 

Jonathan, Deacon, XII4-19 

Lydia (Bangs), XII4-19 

Lydia (Chandler), XII4-19 

Phyllis, XII3-4 

Phyllis A., XII3-6 

Richard, XII4-19 

Sarah (Freeman), XII4-19 

Theresa (LaBier), XII4-27 

Thomas, XII4-19 

 

HILDRETH 

Clara, XII2-26 

Fannie (Skiff), XII2-26 

George, XII2-26 

 

HILL 

Ruby Rich, XII4-22 

 

HINSHAW 

Andrew, XII2-16 

David Adelmar, XII1-19 

Deborah, XII2-16 

Elizabeth, XII1-5 

Esther Ellen (Bowen),  

   XII1-19 

Hannah, XII1-1, 3, 4, 5, 6; 

   XII2-1, 15, 16, 18 

Julia Elma (Hoover), XII2-16 

Marietta (Rich), XII1-19 

Martha, XII1-6, 7; XII2-16 

Martha A., XII2-17 

Mary, XII2-16 

Rebecca (Holiday), XII1-3;  

   XII2-15 

Richard, XII2-16 

Samuel, XII1-19 

Sarah, XII2-16 

Stephen, XII2-16 

Thomas, XII1-3; XII2-15, 16 

Trustum, XII2-16 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
HITCHBORN 

Mary, XII4-20 

 

HITCHINGS 

Elmer, XII2-25 

Grant, XII2-25 

Lina (Krakau), XII2-25 

Maurice, XII2-25 

Melvin, XII2-25 

Raymond C., XII2-25 

Willard, XII2-25 

 

HIX 

Evaline Cox, XII4-5 

 

HOGAN 

Frances X., XII1-27; XII3-19 

Frannie, XII1-27 

Joseph, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-5 

Joseph C., XII1-27 

Joseph C., Mrs., XII1-25 

Julia (Rich), XII1-1, 3, 15,  

   27, 31; XII2-1, 7, 15, 18; 

   XII3-1, 3, 7, 12, 15, 19, 20, 

   31; XII4-1, 3, 11, 18, 31 

 

HOLBROOK 

Lucy, XII4-19 

 

HOLDEN 

Carl, XII1-25 

Clara (Tuttle), XII1-25 

Juanita, XII1-25 

Vada, XII1-25 

Willadean, XII1-25 

 

HOLIDAY 

Rebecca, XII1-3; XII2-15 

 

HOOD 

Corlea, XII3-7 

Corlea Rose, XII3-11 

Elizabeth (Strong), XII3-11 

Henry Franklin Monroe,  

   XII3-11 

James, XII3-11 

Jesse Fox, XII3-11 

Rachel (Couzens), XII3-11 

HOOD, cont. 

Rosa (Jenkins), XII3-11 

 

HOPKINS 

Caleb, XII4-17 

Constance, XII4-19 

Elizabeth (Higgins), XII4-16 

Giles, XII4-17 

Grace E., XII3-5 

Hester Rich, XII1-21 

Isaac, XII4-16, 17 

Nathaniel, XII4-17 

Sarah, XII4-16 

Stephen, XII4-17, 19 

 

HORTON 

Regina, XII3-26 

 

HOYT 

Louise, XII1-18 

 

HURD 

Diane (Rich), Mrs., XII1-26 

 

HUGHES 

Elizabeth, XII3-11 

 

HYLAND 

Mary Jessie (Bates), XII1-25 

 

IRWIN 

Jeanne (Mills), XII2-25 

 

JENKINS 

Allen B., XII3-11 

Margaret E. (Lowe) (Ellis),  

   XII3-11 

Rosa, XII3-11 

 

JENNINGS 

Mary, XII4-17 

Valia (Puopolo), XII2-26 

 

JOHNSON 

Esther, XII3-4 

Harold, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-6 

James, XII4-4 

Lillian, XII3-5 

JONES 

Elisha, XII4-9 

 

JORDAN 

Dan Boswell, Mrs., XII3-14 

Jedidiah, XII4-17 

Jeremiah, XII4-17 

Joseph, XII4-17 

Mary (Steele), XII4-17 

Robert, XII4-17 

Sally, XII4-16 

 

JULIAN 

Isaac, Jr., XII4-12 

Sarah (Long), XII4-12 

 

KANE 

Anne J., XII3-6 

Thomas A., XII3-6 

 

KEARNEY 

Mabel L., XII3-6 

 

KEENAN 

Bernard, XII4-18, 19 

Bridget (_)(mother of  

   Bernard), XII4-19 

 

KELLEY 

Alden T., XII4-19 

Annie J., XII1-25 

Charlotte, XII1-8 

Mary Ann, XII4-18, 19 

 

KENNEDY 

Carole (Rich), XII2-26 

Mary Margaret, XII4-18 

Nora (_)(wife of Patrick), 

   XII4-18 

Patrick, XII4-18 

 

KEPLER 
Sarah Ann, XII4-5 

 

KILLION 

John L., XII3-16 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
KILRAIN 

Jack, XII3-15, 16 

Jake, XII3-7, 16, 18 

 

KING 

(_), (wife of Martin Rich), 

   XII2-24 

 

KLEIN 

Frank Patrick, XII1-25 

Harriet Louisa (Bates),  

   XII1-25, 26 

 

KNAIN 

Arlene Rich, XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

KNAPP 

Norma, XII1-26 

 

KNOWLES 
Mercy, XII2-9, 23; XII3-1, 

   13 

 

KRAKAU 

Lina, XII2-25 

 

KRAUSE 

Wanda (Rich), XII4-27 

 

KRUG 

Candace (Paine), XII3-25 

Richard, Mrs., XII3-25 

 

KUBIK 

Mateel R., XI11-7; XII2-18 

Mateel Rich, XII1-6; XII2-1 

 

LABIER 

Beulah, XII4-27 

Mary Jane Lucia, XII4-27 

Richard, XII4-27 

Theresa, XII4-27 

 

LacLIPAGHT 

Edward, XII2-23 

 

 

LAKE 

Amanda, XII3-12 

 

LAMBERT 

Alton, XII1-20 

 

LAND 

Hannah, XII3-11 

 

LANE 

Amanda, XII3-12 

Evelyn C., XII1-15 

Mary E., XII3-12 

 

LANGILLE 

Hope, XII2-26 

 

LAUBER 

Anne, XII2-24 

 

LAUNTON 

Mary Jane Lucia (LaBier), 

   XII4-27 

 

LAWRENCE 

Peter, XII2-16 

Sarah (Hinshaw), XII2-16 

 

LAY 

James T., Mrs., XII2-25 

 

LEIGH 

Martha Ross, XII3-6 

 

LEITCHY 

Jacob, XII1-18 

 

LEJA 

John, XII3-4 

John P., Mr. & Mrs., XII3-5 

Virginia Rich, XII3-31;  

   XII4-31 

 

LEWIS 

Alvina Rich, XII1-1, 15, 31;  

   XII2-1, 31; XII3-1, 6, 19, 

   20, 21, 31; XII4-1, 31 

 

LEWIS, cont. 

Emma, XII3-4, 5 

John, XII3-26 

John, Captain, XII3-27 

Marjorie (Rich), XII3-1, 5, 

   27 

Marjorie W., XII3-5 

Percy William XII3-5, 27 

 

LIECHTY 

Elizabeth (Rich), XII2-24 

Jacob, XII2-24 

 

LINDQUIST 

Frances (Rich), XII2-26 

 

LOBDELL 

Ebenezer, XII4-17 

Hannah, XII4-16 

Isaac, XII4-17 

Nicholas, XII4-17 

Ruth (Clark), XII4-17 

 

LOCKPORT 

Lori, XII3-6 

 

LOMBARD 

Asa Cobb Paine, Jr., XII2-27; 

   XII3-1, 4, 27 

Asa Cobb Paine, III, XII3-27 

Asa Cobb Paine, III, Mrs., 

   XII4-1 

Asa Cobb Paine, IV, XII3-27 

Cora Lorane (Randall),  

   XII4-16 

Ebenezer, XII4-16 

Elizabeth (Sawyer), XII4-17 

Ephraim, XII4-17 

Harlan Page, XII4-16 

Huldah (Rider), XII4-17 

Jedidiah, XII4-17 

John, XII4-17 

Kris, XII4-1, 21 

Lillian, XII4-1, 16 

Margaret (Snow), XII4-16 

Martha, XII4-16 

Mary (Mercy) Lewis  

   (Atwood), XII4-16 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
LOMBARD, cont. 

Mary (Molly) Lewis (Paine), 

   XII4-16 

Polly, XII4-16 

Priscilla (Ryder), XII3-27 

Rebecca (Paine), XII4-16 

Richard, Colonel, XII4-17 

Richard Paine, XII4-16 

Sarah, XII4-17 

Sarah “Sally”, XII4-16 

Simeon, XII4-16, 17 

Simeon, Jr., XII4-16 

Solomon, XII4-17 

Sylvanus Snow, XII4-16 

Thomas, XII4-17 

Thomas, Captain, XII4-17 

 

LONG 

Edward, XII4-12 

Martha (Robinson)(Rich), 

   XII4-12 

Sarah, XII4-12 

Tobias, XII4-12 

 

LOUGHRAN 

Kathleen, XII3-19 

 

LOWE 

Daniel, Jr., XII3-11 

Margaret E., XII3-11 

Sarah A. (Tomlinson),  

   XII3-11 

 

LOWERY 

Albert W., Mrs., XII3-9 

Inez (Rich), XII3-9 

 

LOWRY 

Robert, Governor, XII3-15 

 

LUONGO 

Donna, XII2-27 

Gerard, Mr. & Mrs., XII2-27 

 

LYMAN 

Elizabeth Anne, XII3-25 

 

 

MAAS 

Pauline Flint (Rich), XII2-12 

Pauline Rich, XII2-7 

Ray, XII2-12 

 

MacDONALD 

Mary E. (Rich), Mrs.,  

   XII3-26 

 

MACON 

Mariam, XII4-12 

 

MAGENEAU 

Polly, XII3-6 

 

MAHAN 

Alice, XII2-26 

 

MALLOY 

Edgar S., XII4-9 

 

MANSON 

Mary, XII2-25 

 

MARCH 

Alice (Rich), XII2-26 

 

MARSH 

A.N., XII4-13 

 

MAYO 

Charles E., XII1-28 

Mary, XII4-19 

Sarah, XII4-19 

Thankful, XII1-20 

 

McCALLUM 

Hugh, XII3-16 

 

McCOLLOM 

Andrew, XII2-7, 8 

 

MCLOON 

Myrtle, XII1-21 

 

McCLOUD 

Susannah, XII4-3 

 

McCUMBER 

Mary A., XII3-12 

Mary Ann, XII3-12 

 

McDONALD 

Nancy (Rich), Mrs., XII3-26 

 

McFAWN 

Frances (Puopolo), Mrs.,  

   XII2-26 

 

McINTYRE 

Anne, XII3-5 

John, XII3-5 

 

McKAY 

Della Marie (Rich), XII4-27 

Robert M., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII4-27 

Warren Lee, XII4-27 

 

McKERNAN 

Dora (Wainwright), XII4-1, 

   16 

 

McKINSTRY 

James, XII3-11 

Margaret (McQuiston),  

   XII3-11 

Mary Ann, XII3-11 

 

McMAHON 

John Joseph, XII4-18 

Mertie May (Young),  

   XII4-18 

 

McQUISTON 

Margaret, XII3-11 

 

McVEY 

Tabitha, XII4-5 

 

MENARD 

Eleanor (Rich), Mrs., XII2-26 

 

MENDENHALL 

Aaron, XII4-4 

Lucinda, XII2-16, 17 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
MERRILL 

Richard, XII2-7 

 

MILLER 
George Sawyer, XII4-11 

Ruth, XII4-11 

 

MILLHIZER 

Margaret, XII3-25 

 

MILLS 

Alan, XII2-25 

Balfour D., XII2-25 

Bernard, XII2-25 

Craig, XII2-25 

Jeanne, XII2-25 

Lenora (Green), XII2-25 

Lowell, XII2-25 

Stewart, XII2-25 

 

MILNER 

Craig S., XII1-16 

Dolores Jean, XII4-27 

 

MINOR 

Winifred (Tooze), Mrs., 

   XII3-25 

 

MISH 

Ina, XII3-5 

Larry, XII3-5 

 

MOFFIT 

William, XII1-18 

 

MONS 
(_), Dr., XII4-10 

 

MOON 

Judith, XII4-4, 5 

Simon, XII4-4 

 

MOONEY 

Dolores, XII1-21 

 

MOONS 

Austin, XII4-4 

Richard, XII4-4 

MOONS, cont. 

Simon, XII4-4 

 

MOORE 

Ada May (Rich), XII4-14 

Alice XII1-18, 27; XII4-1, 28 

Bruce, Mr. & Mrs., XII1-26 

Carl Eugene, XII1-26 

Coral (Tuttle), XII1-25 

Dale, XII4-28 

H.H., Mrs., XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

H. Huston, XII1-27 

H. Huston, Mr., & Mrs.,  

   XII1-26 

H. Huston, Mrs., XII1-1, 27 

Huston, XII4-28 

Moralee, XII4-14 

Thomas, XII4-4 

Thomas Donald, XII4-14 

 

MORTON 

Allyson, XII3-10 

Dorothy (Rich), XII3-1, 7, 8, 

   9, 10, 18 

Dorothy Virginia (Rich), 

   XII3-11 

Elizabeth (Hughes), XII3-11 

Elizabeth Mai (Parrott),  

   XII3-11 

Jan, XII3-10 

Joe, XII3-10 

Joe Ray, XII3-10 

John David, XII3-11 

Jonathan, XII3-11 

Joseph Howard, XII3-11 

Joseph Raymond “Jack”, 

   XII3-10, 11 

Joseph Raymond, Jr., XII3-1, 

   11 

Joseph Raymond, III,  

   XII3-10 

Winifred (Wilson), XII3-11 

 

MOSLEY 

Legal Tender (Rich), XII3-10 

Marion R., Dr., XII3-10 

 

MOUGEY 

Catherine, XII2-24 

 

MOUNT 

(_), Mr. & Mrs., XII4-27 

Kelly Lynn, XII4-27 

 

MULLINIX 

Jepe (Jesse) M., XII4-13 

 

MUNSEY 

Amy, XII2-26 

 

MURDEN 

Lena Irene (Coonrod),  

   XII1-25 

 

MURPHY 

Margaret, XII2-26 

Rachiel (Rich), XII1-19 

 

MUTZABAUGH 

Ellen Hestella (Rich),  

   XII1-19 

Isaiah Abner, XII1-19 

 

NAGLE 

Derek, XII3-5 

Linda Rich, XII3-5 

Sharon, XII3-5 

 

NAIMO 

Betty, XII3-26 

 

NEIGHBORS 

James, XII4-12 

 

NEWCOMB 

Andrew, XII4-19 

Hannah Harding, XII4-19 

Jeremiah, XII4-9 

Lemuel, XII4-19 

Lemuel, Deacon, XII4-19 

Lucy (Holbrook), XII4-19 

Mercy (Oldham), XII4-19 

Phebe (Atkins), XII4-19 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
NICHOLS 

Francis T., XII3-15 

Ruth, XII2-9 

 

NICKERSON 

M.H., Dr. & Mrs., XII1-31; 

   XII2-31 

 

NICKLAUS 

Frona (Rich), XII2-24 

Henry, XII2-24 

 

NIMITZ 

Aquinas, Sister, XII2-25 

Catherine (Freeman),  

   XII2-25 

Chester W., Mrs., XII2-25 

Chester W., Jr., XII2-25 

Nancy, XII2-25 

 

NORTHAM 

Dorothy Corlea (Dacus), 

   XII3-10 

Richard Douglas, Mrs.,  

   XII3-10 

 

NUNIS 

Jacob, XII4-4 

 

NUNN 

Mary Lillian (Coonrod),  

   XII1-25 

 

NUNNEMAKER 

Romona, XII1-20 

 

O’CONNOR 

Francis, XII2-27 

Helen (Rich), XII2-27 

Sharon, XII2-27 

 

OGDEN 

Samuel, XII2-7 

 

OLDHAM 

Elizabeth (Sampson),  

   XII4-19 

Mercy, XII4-19 

OLDHAM, cont. 

Mercy (Sprout), XII4-19 

Robert, XII4-19 

Thomas, XII4-19 

 

OLMSTEAD/OLMSTED 

Angeline, XII3-13 

Chloe (Doud), XII3-13 

Emeline, XII3-13 

George, XII3-13 

James, XII1-20 

Letitia C. (Rich), XII3-13 

Richard, XII1-20 

Sarah (Chase), XII3-13 

Wylman, XII3-13 

 

OWENS 

Beatrice R., XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

PADGETT 

Lois Law, XII3-4, 6 

 

PAINE 

Abigail, XII4-19 

Candace, XII3-25 

Edward, XII3-25 

Edwin J. “Ned”, XII3-25 

Elizabeth (Atkins), XII4-17 

Hannah (Higgins), XII4-19 

Isabelle (Callanan), XII3-25 

Joshua, XII4-17 

Margaret (Milhizer), XII3-25 

Mary (Snow), XII4-19 

Mary (Molly) Lewis, XII4-16 

Nicholas, XII4-19 

Rebecca, XII4-16 

Thomas, XII4-19 

Thomas M., XII3-25 

 

PAPKE 

Alanson, XII2-26 

Clara (Hildreth), Mrs.,  

   XII2-26 

Jesse, XII2-26 

Mae, XII2-26 

Stephen, XII2-26 

 

PARK 

Ethel, XII3-6 

Robert, XII3-6 

 

PARKER 

Constance W., XII3-5 

E.L., Mrs., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-1 

E.L., Jr., Mrs., XII3-31;  

   XII4-31 

E. Lawrence, Jr., Mrs., 

   XII3-27 

 

PARROTT 

Elizabeth Mai, XII3-11 

Irwin, XII3-11 

Lucinda (Waller0, XII3-11 

Margaret Jane (Castles),  

   XII3-11 

Milton Carsuth, XII3-11 

 

PEACOCK 

Betsy, XII2-16 

Cynthia (Rich), XII2-16 

 

PECKER 

Agnes, XII2-26 

Anna (Donick), XII2-26 

Martin, XII2-26 

 

PEEL 

Louise Rich, XII3-6, 27 

 

PEMELTON 

Rose Lee (Coonrod), XII1-25 

 

PENDLETON 

Nathaniel, XII4-5 

 

PENICK 

John, XII3-11 

Mary, XII3-11 

Mary (Bradshaw), XII3-11 

 

PENN 

William, XII4-12 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
PERKINS 
Joseph, XII4-4 

 

PERRY 

Elizabeth, XII4-19 

Lucy, XII3-4 

 

PETERS 

Datie, XII1-8 

 

PETTY 

John, XII2-9 

Mary, XII2-9 

 

PHILBROOK 

Charles C., XII1-25 

 

PHILLIPS 

Elwood, Mr. & Mrs., XII4-14 

Elwood Keith, XII4-14 

Moralee, XII4-1 

Moralee (Moore), XII4-14 

Parker, XII4-14 

 

PICKERELL 

Henry, XII4-5, 6 

Lydia Margaret (Rich) 

   (Brouchard), XII4-5, 6, 7 

 

PIERCE 

Joseph, XII4-9 

 

PIXLER 
Cordelia, XII4-27 

 

POWERS 

Willadean (Tuttle), XII1-25 

 

PRATT 

Cynthia, XII2-8, 10, 12 

 

PRENCE 

Mercy, XII4-19 

Patience (Brewster), XII4-19 

Thomas, Governor, XII4-19 

 

PRINCE 

Hannah (Cushing), XII4-20 

PRINCE, cont. 

Sarah, XII4-20 

Paul, XII4-20 

 

PROGER 

Barton B., XII4-1, 18 

B.B., Mrs., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

Helen M., XII4-18 

William B.R., XII4-1, 18 

 

PUOPOLO 

Colette, XII2-26 

Dianne, XII2-26 

Frances, XII2-26 

Inez (Rich), Mrs., XII2-26 

Valia, XII2-26 

 

PUTNELL 

(_), XII3-17 

 

RAMSEYER 

Barbara, XII2-24 

 

RANDALL 

Clemens, XII4-16 

Cora Lorane, XII4-16 

Hannah (Lobdell), XII4-16 

Job, XII4-16, 17 

Leonard D., XII4-16 

Mary (Jennings), XII4-17 

Mary O. (Fiske), XII4-16 

Polly (Swett), XII4-16 

William, XII4-17 

 

RANSOM 

Asa, XII2-7 

Asa, Jr., XII2-7 

 

REACH 

Abner, XII4-24 

Isabella, XII4-24 

John, XII4-24 

John W., XII4-24 

Mary, XII4-24 

Nancy, XII4-24 

Sarah, XII4-24 

Timothy George, XII4-24 

REDDING 

John, XII4-12 

 

REED 

Nettie, XII1-26 

X.B., Mrs., XII3-10, 18 

 

REICH 

Abby, XII1-18 

Charles A., XII1-19 

Deforest, XII1-19 

Emily, XII1-18 

Estella, XII1-19 

Franceis, XII1-18 

Frank, XII1-18 

Fred S., XII1-19 

George F., XII1-19 

Harriet, XII1-18 

Herman, XII1-18 

Henry, XII1-18 

Jerome, XII1-18 

John, XII4-20 

Julia, XII1-18 

Julius C., XII1-18, 19 

Kitty, XII1-18 

Lester M., XII1-19 

Matilda S., XII1-19 

Minnie, XII1-18 

Selestia, XII1-18 

Thomas W., XII1-19 

 

REILLY 

Mary, Mrs., XII3-25 

 

REUTHER 

Lena, XII4-18 

 

REYNOLDS 

Viola (Rich), XII4-9 

 

RICH 

(_)(Putnell), XII3-17 

A., XII4-10 

Abigail, XII4-11 

Ada May, XII4-14 

Addie Mabel, XII1-11 

Achsa (Freeman), XII3-13,  

   14 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
RICH, cont. 

Agnes (Pecker), XII2-26 

A. Harold, XII1-31; XII2-31 

Ahinoam, XII4-11 

A.J., XII3-13 

Albert, XII1-19 

Albert J., XII4-23 

Alexander, XII3-1, 12, 13 

Alexander V., XII3-13 

Alfred A., XII1-7 

Alfred P., Jr., DMD, XII1-27 

Alice, XII2-26; XII4-28 

Alice (Bibber), XII2-26 

Alice (Mahan), XII2-26 

Alicia, XII1-26 

Allen, XII1-26 

Allen Stanton, XII2-24 

Alliene (Wheeler), XII3-9 

Alson Winslow, XII2-24 

Alva, XII4-23 

Alvah H., XII1-26 

Alzo, XII4-20 

A. Mildred (Rose), XII1-26 

Amanda, XII2-24 

Amor, XII4-12 

Amos, XII2-23 

Amy, XII1-5; XII2-15 

Amy (Munsey), XII2-26 

Amy (Robbins), XII1-3, 5; 

   XII2-15 

Andrew, XII1-5; XII4-22 

Andrew B., XII4-12, 14 

Andrew Burgess, XII4-11, 

   14 

Ann, XII4-23 

Ann (Cobb), XII2-12 

Ann (Winslow), XII2-24 

Anna, XII1-18; XII4-23 

Anna Amelia, XII3-25 

Anna Elizabeth (Daniel),  

   XII3-17 

Anne, XII3-25 

Anne (Lauber), XII2-24 

Annie, XII3-17 

Annie J. (Kelley), XII1-25 

Aquilla, Captain, XII4-1, 8,  

   9, 10 

Arch, XII4-22 

RICH, cont. 

Archibald J., Mrs., XII3-5 

Archie, XII4-23 

Ardell, XII1-26 

Aseneth, XII1-5 

A.T., JP, XII4-12 

August, XII4-23 

B., XII2-24 

Balthazar, XII1-30 

Barbara, XII1-18; XII2-24; 

   XII4-22 

Barbara (Ramseyer), XII2-24 

Barnard, XII4-23 

Bathsheba, XII2-23 

Barzillai, XII2-26 

Ben, XII3-17 

Benjamin, XII3-14 

Bertha (Alt), XII4-22 

Bethia, XII2-23 

Betsy (Peacock), XII2-16 

Betty, XII4-11 

Betty (Naimo), XII3-26 

Betty Ann (Davidson),  

   XII2-24 

Brenda Diane (Cobb),  

   XII1-26 

Bridgett, XII4-23 

Bunny, XII3-4 

B.W., XII3-14 

Carl A., XII4-27 

Carole, XII2-26 

Caroline, XII4-12 

Catherine, XII2-24; XII4-23 

Catherine (Mougey), XII2-24 

Catherine (Whiteman),  

   XII4-20 

Cecil, XII1-8 

Celina, XII2-26 

Charles, XII1-18; XII2-26,  

   27; XII3-7, 11, 17, 26; 

   XII4-23 

Charles Alvis, XII3-14 

Charles Edward, XII3-13 

Charles Harris, XII3-7, 9, 11 

Charles L., XII3-18 

Charles Wesley, XII3-7, 11, 

   16, 17, 18 

 

RICH, cont. 

Charles Wesley, Colonel,  

   XII3-1, 15 

Charles W., XII3-15 

Charline, XII3-7 

Charlotte (Kelley), XII1-8 

Christina, XII4-5 

Christopher, XII1-26 

Christopher Columbus,  

   XII2-12 

Clara, XII2-26 

Claude Wheeler, XII3-9 

Clifton M., XII1-8 

Clinton M., XII1-8 

Colin, XII1-26 

Corlea (Hood), XII3-7 

Corlea Rose (Hood), XII3-11 

Cornelius, XII2-23 

Cornelius, Jr., XII2-23 

Curtis, XII3-7, 10, 11, 17 

Curtis Ellis, XII3-17 

Cynthia, XII2-16 

Cynthia (Pratt), XII2-8, 10, 

   12 

D.A., XII4-14 

Dale F., XII3-26 

Dan M., XII4-12 

Daniel, XII1-4, 5, 6, 7, 18; 

   XII2-18; XII3-14 

Daniel F., XII3-12 

Daniel Franklin, XII3-12 

Daniel M., XII4-11, 12, 13,  

   14 

Datie (Peters), XII1-8 

David, XII1-18; XII4-14 

David A., XII4-12 

David W., XII3-6 

Davis, XII4-12 

Deborah, XII1-11 

Deborah (Hinshaw), XII2-16 

Della Marie, XII4-27 

Dennis, XII2-26 

Diane, XII1-26; XII4-27 

Dinah (Harris), XII4-3, 4 

Dolores, XII4-27 

Dolores Jean (Milner),  

   XII4-27 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
RICH, cont. 

Donald E., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

Donna (Luongo), XII2-27 

Dora, XII4-23 

Doris, XII2-27 

Dorothy, XII3-1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 

   20, 18 

Dorothy Virginia, XII3-11 

Dot, XII3-5 

Drucilla (Smith), XII3-7, 11,  

   17 

Earle, XII3-27 

Edward, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-6 

Edward A., XII2-12 

Edward C., XII2-12; XII3-26 

Edward E., XII1-19 

Edward Robert, XII2-27 

Edwin, XII4-22 

Elaine Marie (Wheeler),  

   XII2-27 

Eleanor, XII2-26 

Eleanor Lamira (Alexander), 

   XII3-7, 8, 11 

Eleazer Higgins, XII3-4 

Electa, XII4-22 

Elias, XII1-8; XII2-16, 24 

Elias S., XII2-24 

Eliza, XII1-19; XII4-22, 23 

Eliza Jane (Grissom),  

   XII3-10 

Elizabeth, XII1-8; XII2-23, 

   24; XII3-17; XII4-5, 11, 16, 

   20, 23 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of  

   Charles), XII3-17 

Elizabeth (Beeson), XII1-3; 

   XII4-3, 11 

Elizabeth (Crouch), XII3-13 

Elizabeth (Farnsworth), 

   XII1-8 

Elizabeth (Hiatt), XII1-5 

Elizabeth (Hinshaw), XII1-5 

Elizabeth (Rife), XII4-5 

Elizabeth Abby, XII4-18 

Elizabeth Anne (Lyman), 

   XII3-25 

Elizabeth F., XII4-13 

RICH, cont. 

Ellen Hestella, XII1-19 

Elmer, Mrs., XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-1 

Elmer R., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

Elmer R., Mrs., XII3-20 

Elwood, XII1-5 

Emanuel, XII4-23 

Emmanuel, XII3-14 

Emeline (Olmsted), XII3-13 

Emily (_)(wife of Elias), 

   XII1-8 

Emma, XII1-18; XII4-22 

Ennion, XII4-11, 12 

Enoch, XII1-5 

Epenetus, XII1-5 

Eri, XII2-24 

Esther, XII3-26 

Ethel C., XII3-5 

Ethel I., XII1-26 

Eugenie, XII4-23 

Eva, XII1-19 

Evelyn, XII1-1, 2, 22, 23, 31; 

   XII2-1, 2, 12, 20, 27, 31; 

   XII3-1, 2, 19, 20, 22, 31; 

   XII4-1, 2, 24, 28, 31 

Ezekiel, XII2-15, 16; XII4-9 

F., XII1-6 

Fanny, XII1-18 

Florence C., Mrs., XII1-26 

Frances, XII2-26 

Frances Drucilla, XII3-10 

Frances E., XII1-25 

Francis, XII1-19 

Frank, XII2-26; XII4-22, 23 

Frannie (_)(wife of Marshall 

   H.), XII4-22 

Fred, XII1-5; XII4-23 

Frederick S., Jr., XII1-26 

Frederick S., Sr., XII1-26 

Gaius Barrett, XII2-12 

Gregory Woodworth, XII3-4 

George, XII1-26; XII3-10; 

   XII4-23 

George E., XII4-23 

George R., XII2-26 

Georgia Brown, XII3-17 

RICH, cont. 

Hannah (Hinshaw), XII1-1,  

   3, 4, 5, 6; XII2-1, 15, 18 

Hannah (Thomas), XII4-9, 10 

Harrison, XII4-23 

Harry, XII4-23 

Hattie, XII4-23 

Helen, XII1-5, 31; XII2-26, 

   27, 31; XII3-19, 20, 31; 

   XII4-31 

Helen, Mrs., XII2-10 

Helen J., XII3-20 

Helen M., XII3-25 

Henry, XII1-19; XII4-14, 18, 

   23 

Henry H., XII4-12 

Henry Roland, XII1-31; 

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

Herburt, XII4-23 

Herman, XII3-14 

Hilma, XII3-25 

Hiram, XII1-1, 15, 16 

Hiram W., XII4-23 

Hope (Langille), XII2-26 

Howard, XII1-26, 27 

H. Roland, XII3-27 

H. Roland, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII3-6 

Huldah, XII1-30; XII2-18 

Hulda E., XII1-6; XII2-17 

Hulda Jane (Sheppard),  

   XII3-13 

Ida (Harrington), XII3-13 

Inez, XII2-26; XII3-7 

Irene, XII1-5 

Irving Bascom, XII3-25 

Irving Wyman, XII3-25 

Isaac, XII2-15, 16, 23 

Isaac, Captain, XII4-16 

Jabez, XII2-16 

Jackie, XII3-26 

Jacob, XII1-25, 26, 30;  

   XII2-24, 25; XII3-17;  

   XII4-4, 5, 20, 22 

James, XII1-19; XII2-23, 26; 

   XII4-21, 22 

James E., XII1-26 

James H., XII1-18 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
RICH, cont. 

James Harvey, XII1-11 

James W., XII4-23 

Jane, XII1-19; XII4-4 

J. Eliza, XII4-23 

Jeremiah, XII3-17 

Jesse, XII3-12 

Jesse F., XII3-13 

Jesse Franklin, XII3-26 

Jesse Franklin, Jr., XII3-26 

Joe, XII1-19 

Joel, XII3-17 

John, XII1-3, 8, 18, 25, 30; 

   XII2-15, 23, 24; XII3-18; 

   XII4-4, 5, 11, 12, 20, 23 

John, Jr., XII4-12, 20 

John, Sr., XII4-12 

John, Deacon, XII4-17 

John C.A., XII4-22 

John Fairfield, XII1-16 

John L., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

John M., XII1-8 

John S., XII4-23 

John V., XII4-23 

Jonathan, XII1-8 

Joseph, XII1-3, 18, 26, 30; 

   XII2-23, 24; XII3-10;  

   XII4-3, 4, 6, 11, 12, 22 

Joseph, Jr., XII4-3, 4, 12 

Joseph, Sr., XII4-4 

Joseph, Dr., XII3-26 

Joseph Carlos, XII3-17, 18 

Joseph M., XII3-26 

Joseph R., XII3-6 

Joseph T., XII1-26; XII2-15 

Joshua, XII3-4, 6 

Josiah, XII4-18 

Joyce, XII3-26 

Judith (Moon), XII4-4, 5 

Julia, XII1-1, 3, 15, 27, 31; 

   XII2-1, 7, 15, 18, 31;  

   XII1-3, 7, 12, 14, 15, 19, 

   20, 31; XIII4-1, 3, 11, 23, 

   31 

Karen, XII1-8, 9; XII3-5 

 

 

RICH, cont. 

Kathryn, XII1-28, 31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-5, 19, 20, 31; 

   XII4-31 

Kati Elizabeth, XII3-13 

Katrina, XII4-23 

Ken, XII3-5 

Kenneth, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-5 

Laura Rebecca, XII3-17 

Legal Tender, XII3-9 

Lemuel, XII2-23; XII4-17 

Lemuel, Jr., XII4-16 

Lena, XII4-23 

Lennie Jean, XII4-27 

Leona, XII4-23 

Leonard, XII4-27 

Leonard Claude, XII4-27 

Letitia C., XII3-13 

Levi M., XII4-4 

Lila Mary (LaBier), XII4-27 

Lillian, XII2-26 

Lillian F. (Doyle), XII3-26 

Livia Miner, XII3-13 

Lorimer, XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-4, 6, 31; XII4-31 

Louisa C. (Walk), XII3-7, 10, 

   11, 17 

Louise, XII3-27 

Lucinda, XII2-16; XII4-22 

Lucinda (Mendenhall),  

   XII2-16, 17 

Lucy, XII1-19; XII3-17 

Lucy (Adams), XII2-27 

Lucy Ann, XII1-19; XII3-10, 

   17 

Lydia, XII3-14 

Lydia (Thomas), XII4-4 

Lydia Margaret, XII4-5, 7 

Lynissa, XII3-4, 6 

Mabel, XII1-25 

Mae Belle, XII4-27 

Malinda (Burgess), XII4-11, 

   12, 14 

Malinda Caroline (Burgess), 

   XII4-12 

Margaret, XII4-5, 22, 23 

 

 

RICH, cont. 

Margaret (Murphy), XII2-26 

Margaret (Robinson),  

   XII4-12 

Margaret Caroline (Carr), 

   XII4-5 

Margaret Tyree, XII1-1;  

   XII2-1; XII3-1 

Maria, XII1-18 

Marietta, XII1-19 

Marion (Bass), XII3-25 

Marion M. (Gilboy), XII3-26 

Marjorie, XII3-1 

Marshall, XII1-25 

Marshall H., XII4-22 

Marshall Holmes, XII4-22 

Marshall Howell, XII4-22 

Martha Jane (Robertson), 

   XII4-22 

Martin, XII2-24 

Martin D., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII3-6 

Martha, XII1-5; XII2-15, 24; 

   XII4-11, 14, 17 

Martha (Hinshaw)(Estes), 

   XII1-6, 7 

Martha A. (Hinshaw)(Estes), 

   XII2-17 

Martha Ann, XII3-13 

Martha Ann (Brinkey),  

   XII4-14 

Mary, XII1-18; XII2-23, 24, 

   26; XII3-25; XII4-1, 11, 12, 

   23 

Mary (Cheney), XII2-1, 7, 9 

Mary (Hammer), XII1-6, 7 

Mary (Hinshaw), XII2-16 

Mary (Toulmin), XII3-18 

Mary (Treat), XII4-11 

Mary (Wenger), XII2-24 

Mary (Williams), XII4-11 

Mary A., XII1-18; XII2-26; 

   XII4-23 

Mary A. (McCumber),  

   XII3-12 

Mary Ann, XII2-8, 9;  

   XII4-22 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
RICH, cont. 

Mary Ann (_)(wife of  

   Alexander), XII3-12 

Mary Ann (Coppock),  

   XII2-16 

Mary Barilla (Wofford), 

   XII4-22 

Mary E., XII3-12, 26 

Mary E. (Foran), XII1-19 

Mary Emma, XII3-13 

Mary F., XII3-12 

Matthias, XII3-4 

Matthias, Jr., XII4-28 

Mercy, XII2-23; XII3-13 

Mercy (Knowles), XII2-9,  

   23; XII3-1, 13 

Merrill (Allen), XII1-26 

Mertia May, XII3-13 

Michael F., XII3-26 

Michael F., 2nd, XII3-26 

Mildred (Walls), XII1-8, 9, 

   10, 16 

Milton, XII1-5 

Minnie, XII2-17, 26;  

   XII4-14, 23 

“Miss Lizzie”, XII1-1, 15, 17 

Morris, XII3-14 

Moses, XII1-3, 5; XII2-10,  

   15; XII4-12 

Moses, Colonel, XII4-22 

Myron B., XII1-26 

Nancy, XII2-15; XII3-26; 

   XII4-5 

Nancy (Adams), XII1-15 

Nancy A., XII4-4 

Nancy Jane (Allison),  

   XII4-22 

Nathan, XII2-24; XII4-4 

Nathaniel, XII2-23 

Nelda, XII4-27 

Nellie (Walls), XII1-10 

Nelson, XII1-19 

Nelson, Mrs., XII1-19 

Nettie (Reed), XII1-26 

Nicholas, XII1-19; XII2-25,  

   26, 27; XII3-14, 25 

Norma (Knapp), XII1-26 

 

RICH, cont. 

Obadiah, XII1-11, 30;  

   XII4-18 

Otto, XII4-23 

P., XII2-8; XII4-8 

Paulina, XII4-23 

Pauline, XII1-18 

Pauline Flint, XII2-12 

Peter, XII1-18; XII2-15, 24, 

   26; XII4-11, 12 

Peter, Jr., XII4-12 

Peter, Sr., XII4-12 

Peter H., Dr., XII4-28 

Peter W., XII4-11 

Pheba A., XII3-12 

Phebe, XII4-4 

Philip W., XII1-26 

Phillip A., XII3-25 

Phillip C., XII3-25 

Phillip C., Mrs., XII3-25 

Phineas, XII2-16, 17 

P.O., Mrs., XII3-18 

Polly, XII3-17; XII4-20 

Priscilla, XII1-19, 26, 30;  

   XII4-8 

Rachel, XII1-26; XII4-4 

Rachiel, XII1-19 

Ralph H., XII2-26 

Randall G., XII2-26 

Raymond Charles, XII4-22 

Rebecca, XII1-30 

Regina (Horton), XII3-26 

Reuben, XII4-16, 17 

Reuben A., XII4-23 

Reuben Watkins, XII4-15 

Richard, XII1-1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 

   19, 20, 25, 30; XII2-1, 9,  

   15, 18, 25, 26; XII3-1, 4,  

   13; XII4-3, 8, 11, 17, 18, 

   23 

Richard, Jr., XII1-30 

Richard E., XII4-23 

Rita (Scheu), XII3-26 

Robert, XII1-8, 9, 10;  

   XII2-26; XII4-5, 27 

Robert, Earl of Warwick, 

   XII2-9 

 

RICH, cont. 

Robert Colson, XII1-8 

Robert F., XII1-8, 9 

Robert F., Mrs., XII1-8 

Robert Farnsworth, XII1-8 

Robert J., XII2-26 

Robert L., XII1-26 

Robert P., XII3-5 

Robert W., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

Robert W., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XII3-5 

Robert William, XII4-2 

Robert Wyman, XII3-20, 31; 

   XII4-31 

Roger, XII1-8 

Ronald, XII1-10 

Ronald Dean, XII1-8 

Rosa, XII4-23 

Rosannah, XII4-22 

Rossa, XII4-23 

Ruth, XII1-26 

Ruth (Brown), XII4-16 

Ruth (Nichols), XII2-9 

Ruth Ann, XII2-24 

Ruth W., XII1-26 

Sallie, XII4-23 

Sally, XII2-15 

Salmon, XII2-7, 8, 9, 10, 12 

Samuel, XII1-30; XII2-9, 23; 

   XII3-13, 14; XII4-3, 4, 5,  

   11, 12, 17 

Samuel, Jr., XII2-23; XII4-4 

Samuel, Sr., XII2-23 

Samuel C., XII1-26 

Samuel N., XII4-13 

Saphrona (Thompson),  

   XII1-5 

Sarah, XII1-11, 20, 30;  

   XII2-15, 23; XII3-4, 6, 25; 

   XII4-4, 11, 16, 17, 22, 23 

Sarah (_)(wife of Jabez), 

   XII2-16 

Sarah (_)(wife of John), 

   XII4-11 

Sarah “Sally”, XII4-16 

Sarah (Coulson), XII4-3, 6 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
RICH, cont. 

Sarah (Frazier), XII1-3;  

   XII2-15; XII4-11 

Sarah (Hopkins), XII4-16 

Sarah (Roberts), XII2-9;  

   XII4-11 

Sarah Adeline (Baker),  

   XII1-10, 12 

Sarah Ann (Kepler), XII4-5 

Sarah Jane (Gilmore),  

   XII3-14 

S.H., XII1-7 

Sheldon, XII4-4 

Sibbie L., XII4-23 

Simon, XII4-4 

Sophia, XII2-24; XII4-22 

Stanley, XII4-28 

Stella, XII1-26 

Stephen, Captain, XII1-15 

Stephen H., XII1-3, 6, 7;  

   XII2-15, 16, 17, 18 

Stephen H., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII2-18 

Sterling Brown, XII3-17 

Steven James, XII2-27 

Stuart L., XII1-15 

Susan, XII4-27 

Susannah, XII4-4, 5 

Susannah (McCloud), XII4-3 

Sylvanus, XII1-30 

Tabitha (Brown), XII4-22 

Tamer, XII4-4 

Terry, XII4-23 

Thankful (Mayo), XII1-20 

Theodocea, XII1-18 

Theresa, XII2-26; XII4-23 

Thomas, XII1-19, 20, 30;  

   XII2-1, 7, 9, 12, 16, 23; 

   XII3-1, 10, 13, 14; XII4-4, 

   23 

Thomas A., XII4-23 

Thomas Jefferson, XII3-14 

Timothy, XII3-17 

Trayton, XII1-19 

“Uncle Jim”, XII4-14 

Vashty, XII4-4 

Vesta, Mrs., XII3-26 

 

RICH, cont. 

Viola, XII4-9 

Walter, XII2-26 

Walter Cecil, XII1-8 

Walter T., Mrs., XII2-27 

Wanda, XII4-27 

Warren, XII1-28; XII3-5 

Warren A., XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

Warren B., XII3-14 

Wilford, XII3-13 

William, XII1-15; XII2-15,  

   26; XII3-14, 17, 26;  

   XII4-22, 23 

William, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-5 

William A., XII1-25; XII2-17 

William E., XII4-12, 14 

William F., XII3-17 

William H., XII3-26 

William Henry, XII3-13 

William J., XII3-26; XII4-23 

William J., Jr., XII3-26 

William L., XII3-10 

William Melton, Captain, 

   XII4-22 

William R., XII3-12 

Willis, XII1-6 

Willis A., XII1-7 

Woodrow, XII1-25 

Zaccheus, XII4-17 

Zacheus, XII1-30 

Zoheth, XII4-18 

 

RICHARDSON 

John, XII4-12 

 

RICHE 

A.B., XII4-14 

Eugene, XII4-23 

Joseph, XII4-23 

Marcelene, XII4-23 

Peter, XII4-23 

William, XII1-30; XII4-6, 

   23 

 

RIDER 

Huldah, XII4-17 

 

RIFE 

Elizabeth, XII4-5 

 

RILEY/REILLY 

Michael, XII4-18 

Michael, XII4-18 

 

RITCH 

Anna, XII3-14 

David, XII3-14 

Edward, XII3-14 

Emmanuel, XII3-14 

Hannah, XII3-14 

Holly, XII3-14 

J. Jefferson, XII3-14 

Mary, XII3-14 

Nicholas, XII1-30 

William A., XII3-14 

 

ROBBINS 

Dura, Miss, XII4-12 

Isaac, XII4-12 

Jacob, XII4-12 

 

ROBERTS 

Sarah, XII2-9; XII4-11 

 

ROBERTSON 

Martha Jane, XII4-22 

 

ROBINS/ROBBINS 

Amy, XII1-3, 5; XII2-15 

 

ROBINSON 

Margaret, XII4-12 

 

ROGERS 

Elizabeth, XII4-19 

Hannah (_)(wife of Joseph),  

   XII4-19 

Joseph, XII4-19 

Thomas, XII4-19 

 

ROLLINS 

Alice Wakefield, XII3-4 

Paul, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-6 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
ROOSEVELT 

Franklin Delano, XII1-12, 13 

 

ROSE 

Alma, XII1-26 

A. Mildred, XII1-26 

Frank, XII1-26 

Priscilla (Rich), XII1-26 

 

RYAN 

Victor, XII3-4, 5 

 

RYDER 

Priscilla, XII3-27 

 

SAGE 

Elvira Ann, XII3-25 

 

SAKE 

Hilma, Mrs., XII3-25 

 

SAMPSON/SAMSON 

Elizabeth, XII4-19 

Henry, XII4-19 

 

SANDE 

Diane (Rich), XII4-27 

 

SANFORD 

Clark, XII3-6 

Pat, XII3-6 

 

SASSER 

Darlene, XII4-27 

Mae Belle (Rich), XII4-27 

Marilyn, XII4-27 

Ralph, XII4-27 

 

SAWYER 

Elizabeth, XII4-17 

James, XII4-17 

John, XII4-17 

Jonathan, XII4-17 

Martha (Rich), XII4-17 

William, XII4-17 

 

SCHEU 

Rita, XII3-26 

SCHLATTER 

(_), (wife of Martin Rich),  

   XII2-24 

 

SCHRANK 

Alice DeGanton, XII1-16 

 

SCOTT 

Nelda (Rich), XII4-27 

Virginai, XII4-27 

 

SEARS 

Z., Capt., XII4-9 

 

SEITZ/SIKES 

Charlie, XII1-19 

Cora Eveline, XII1-19 

Eliza, XII1-19 

George, XII1-19 

Lafayette, XII1-19 

Leander Monroe, XII1-19 

Lucy Ann (Rich), XII1-19 

 

SHAW 

Daniel, XII3-13 

Elizabeth (Atwood), XII3-13 

Elkanah, XII3-13 

George, XII3-13 

James, XII3-13 

John, XII3-13 

Mary, XII3-13 

Mary (Barrows), XII3-13 

Mercy (Rich), XII3-13 

 

SHEPPARD 

Hulda Jane, XII3-13 

 

SHERIDAN 

Doris, XII1-27 

Doris (Rich), XII2-27 

John J., Mrs., XII1-27;  

   XII2-27 

 

SIMS 

Charline (Rich), XII3-7 

Charlotte Rich, XII3-5 

Hunter C., XII3-7 

 

SINNOTT 

James Thomas, Sr., XII4-18, 

   19 

Mary Ann, XII4-18 

Walter, Sir, XII4-19 

 

SKIFF 

Fannie, XII2-26 

 

SLOAN 

William, XII2-7 

 

SMITH 

(_), President, XII3-20 

Cynthia (Rich)(Peacock), 

   XII2-16 

Drucilla, XII3-7, 11, 17 

Ephraim, XII2-16 

Eric, XII3-2, 6 

Evelyn (Rich), XII1-1, 2, 

   22, 23, 31; XII2-1, 2, 12,  

   20, 27, 31; XII3-1, 2, 6, 19, 

   20, 22, 31; XII4-1, 2, 24, 31 

Evie, XII3-4 

J. Eric, XII2-27 

Linda, XII2-27 

Lucy (Rich), XII1-19 

Minnie (Rich), Mrs., XII2-17 

Pearl, Mrs., XII1-25 

Susanne, XII4-1 

 

SNOW 

Alice Rich, XII3-5 

Bethia, XII4-19 

Constance (Hopkins),  

   XII4-19 

Isaac, XII4-9 

Margaret, XII4-16 

Mary, XII4-19 

Nicholas, XII4-19 

 

SPISAK 

Annelle Geraldine, XII3-26 

 

SPROUT 

Mercy, XII4-19 

Robert, XII4-19 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
STACY 

Isaac, XII2-7 

 

STEELE 

Mary, XII4-17 

 

STEESY 

Walt, XII1-20 

 

STEPHANS 

Stephani, XII4-6 

 

STEVENS 

Abigail (Crouch), XII4-20 

Elizabeth (Rich), XII4-20 

Isaac, XII4-20 

Joseph, XII4-20 

Mae (Papke), XII2-26 

Mary, XII4-20 

 

STEWARD 

Henry B., XII2-16 

Lucina (Rich), XII2-16 

 

STOCKWELL 

Elijah, XII2-7 

 

STONE 

(_), Governor, XII3-15 

William, XII2-7 

 

STOOKEY 

Norman, Mrs., XII1-31; 

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

STRONG 

Delana (Adams), XII3-11 

Elizabeth, XII3-11 

John H., Jr., XII3-11 

 

STUBBS 

Carolyn, XII3-6 

Hannah, XII4-20 

Richard, XII4-20 

 

STURTEVANT 

David A., XII4-20 

Jane (Greely), XII4-20 

SULLIVAN 

John L., XII3-7, 15, 16, 17, 

   18 

 

SURRELD 

Winaford, XII4-12 

 

SWEENEY 

Elizabeth H., XII3-6 

 

SWETT 

Benjamin, XII4-17 

Betsey (Warren), XII4-16 

John, XII4-16, 17 

Moses, XII4-17 

Polly, XII4-16 

Sarah (Adams), XII4-17 

Stephen, XII4-17 

Stephen, Dr., XII4-17 

 

TAYLOR 

Mary (Petty), XII2-9 

Mercy, XII4-19 

Thomas, XII2-9 

 

THOMAS 

Arad, XII1-22, 23; XII2-20; 

   XII3-22; XII4-24 

Charles, Captain, XII4-9 

Hannah, XII4-9 

Lydia, XII4-4 

 

THOMPSON 

Eleanor L., XII3-6 

Saphrona, XII1-5 

 

THORNE 

Marian Rich, XII1-31;  

   XII2-31; XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

THRALL 

Mindwell, XII2-8 

Ralph R., XII2-8 

 

TIBBETS 

Nancy S., Mrs., XII1-25 

 

 

TOMLINSON 

Sarah A., XII3-11 

 

TOOZE 

Anna Amelia (Rich), XII3-25 

James, XII3-25 

Winifred Rich, XII3-25 

 

TOULMIN 

Mary, XII3-18 

 

TREADWELL 

Addie Mabel (Rich), 

   XII1-11 

Helen Adams, XII1-11, 13 

 

TREAT 

John Harvey, XII1-28 

Mary, XII4-11 

 

TROTTER 

Rachel, Miss., XII4-4 

 

TUFNELL 

Carol, (Bunker), XII1-25 

 

TUTTLE 

Clara, XII1-25 

Coral, XII1-25 

 

ULLMANN 

John, XII2-1 

John A., XII2-13 

 

UNDERWOOD 

Hannah (Stubbs)(Greely), 

   XII4-20 

Jonathan, XII4-20 

 

UTLEY 

Elijah, XII2-7 

Timothy, XII2-7 

 

VALPEY 

Marion, XII3-4 

Marion A., XII3-5 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
VROOMAN 

Abram, XII2-7 

 

WAINWRIGHT 

Dora, XII4-1, 16 

Lillian, XII3-4 

Lillian (Lombard), XII4-1, 16 

 

WAKEFIELD 

Alice (Rich), XII3-4; XII4-1,  

   28 

Evelyn, XII4-1 

Grace, XII4-28 

Richard, XII4-28 

 

WALBORN 

Jepe, XII4-13 

 

WALK 

Louisa C., XII3-7, 10, 11, 17 

 

WALL 

Theresa (Rich), Mrs.,  

   XII2-26 

 

WALLER 

Benjamin, Jr., XII3-11 

Lucinda, XII3-11 

Lucy (Carter), XII3-11 

 

WALLS 

Mildred, XII1-8, 9, 10, 16 

Nellie, XII1-10 

 

WALRATH 

F.F.R., XII2-7 

 

WARREN 

Betsey, XII4-16 

 

WEEKS 

Sam, XII2-13 

 

WEGNER 

Mary, XII2-24 

 

 

 

WELLS 

Elsie Rich, XII1-7 

Esther (Wells), Mrs., XII3-26 

 

WENTWORTH 

Mary, XII4-19 

 

WESCOTT 

Anne, Mrs., XII3-25 

 

WHEELER 

Alliene, XII3-9 

Elaine Marie, XII2-27 

John H., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XII2-27 

 

WHELDEN 

Betsy (Anderson), XII4-19 

David, XII4-19 

Edith (_)(wife of Henry), 

   XII4-19 

Elizabeth (Perry), XII4-19 

Elizabeth Jane, XII4-18 

Henry, XII4-19 

Jonathan, XII4-18 

Mary (Mayo), XII4-19 

Mercy (Taylor), XII4-19 

Ruth (Baker), XII4-19 

Seth, XII4-19 

 

WHIPPLE 

Eseck, XII2-7 

 

WHITE 

Gladys R., XII3-6 

Judy, XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-1, 20 

 

WHITEMAN 

Catherine, XII4-20 

 

WHITESIDE 

Stuart, Mrs., XII3-5 

 

WHORF 

John, XII2-27 

 

 

WICKLUND 

Cynthia, XII1-31; XII2-31; 

   XII3-31; XII4-31 

 

WILKINSON 

Helen Adams (Treadwell), 

   XII1-11, 13 

Howard Sargent, Reverend  

   Dr, XII1-11, 12, 13 

Madeleine, XII1-1, 11, 13, 

   14, 16 

 

WILLIAMS 

Mary, XII4-11 

Richard, XII4-4 

 

WILMORE 

Alice, XII1-6 

Richard, XII1-6 

Will, XII1-6 

 

WILSON 

Elizabeth (Rich), XII3-17 

John, XII3-11 

Mary (Penick), XII3-11 

Matthew, XII2-17 

Minnie May (Coonrod),  

   XII1-25 

Polly (Rich), XII3-17 

Robert, XII3-17 

Winifred, XII3-11 

 

WINEHILL 

Priscilla, XII3-14 

 

WINSLOW 

Ann, XII2-24 

 

WOFFORD 

Mary Barilla, XII4-22 

 

WOODBURY 

Charles, XII2-27 

 

WOODHOUSE 

Joseph, XII2-7 

William, XII2-7 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XII, Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1977 
 
WOODWORTH 

Anthony, Mr. & Mrs., XII3-6 

Greg, XII3-6 

Jerry, XII3-6 

Susan, XII3-6 

 

WOOLTON 

Joyce (Rich), Mrs., XII3-26 

 

WRANESH 

Joseph, Mrs., XII2-12 

 

WRIGHT 

Abner, XII2-7 

 

WURGLER 

Barbara (Rich), XII2-24 

 

WYLE 

Gladys, Mrs., XII1-26 

 

YORK 

Adam, XII4-13 

 

YOUNG 

Andrew Clark, Captain,  

   XII4-18 

Blanche Rich, XII4-27 

Clark, XII4-18 

Elizabeth Abby (Rich), 

   XII4-18 

Elizabeth Jane (Welden), 

   XII4-18 

Evelyn, XII3-6 

Evelyn (Rich), XII4-28 

Evelyn (Wakefield), XII4-1 

George MacPherson, XII4-28 

John, Jr., XII4-28 

Mertie May, XII4-18 

Sarah (_)(wife of Clark),  

   XII4-18 

Stephen, XII4-9 

Thomas Tyre, XII4-18 

 

ZEHR 

Barbara (Ramseyer)(Rich), 

   XII2-24 

 


